Appeals | The City of Portland, Oregon

Development Services
From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201
More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/519984)

APPEAL SUMMARY
Status: Decision Rendered
Appeal ID: 21931

Hearing Date: 9/25/19
Case No.: B-021

Appeal Type: Building

Project Type: commercial

Building/Business Name:

Appeal Involves: Addition to an existing structure

Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1] [File 2]

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Project Address: 3932 N Albina St
Appellant Name: Andrew Singer
Appellant Phone: 5032017876

Plans Examiner/Inspector: Elgin Rowland

Stories: 3 Occupancy: R-2 Construction Type: STICK
BUILT

Fire Sprinklers: Yes - BASEMENT LIVING SPACE
LUR or Permit Application No.: 19-124559-CO

Proposed use: R-2

Code Section 1003

Requires code says we need 80" head height on stairs in commercial vs just 74" in residential (for existing
steps).

Proposed Design We are finished with project and trying to obtain 999. | some how let this slip through the cracks

because | am use to doing residential remodels. | was confused about the code requirements and

thought 74" would work. Somehow we passed city inspection for cover, even with the inspector

walking down those steps. It would be hard to obtain 80" due to the framing of the building with

ceiling of the steps being in both unit 3932 and 3938. Back when this house was built, it looks like

the two unit each use to have access to the basement from there own unit sharing the landing and

same set of steps.

We have one step that has a head height of 74.5" and the rest of the steps have a minimum of

78"

Reason for alternative We are looking for an appeal for the current conditions.

APPEAL DECISION

Decrease in minimum required stair headroom: Denied. Proposal does not provide equivalent Life Safety

protection.

Appellant may contact Josh Weeks (503 823-4889) with questions.

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal 1d=21931
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Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within
90 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process, go to
www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal 1d=21931 9/26/2019
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FLOOR-CEILING SYSTEMS, WOOD-FRAMED

GA FILE NO. FC 5120 GENERIC

WOOD JOISTS, GYPSUM WALLBOARD, RESILIENT CHANNELS,
GLASS FIBER INSULATION

One layer 1/2" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied at right angles
to resilient furring channels 24" o.c. with 1" Type S drywall screws 8" o.c. at ends and
12" o.c. at intermediate furring channels. Gypsum board end joints located midway
between continuous channels and altached to additional pieces of channel 64" long with
screws 8" o.c. Resilient furring channels applied at right angles to 2 x 10 wood joists 16"
o.c. with Bd coated nalls, 1 7/8° long, 0.085" shank, 1/4" heads, two per joist. Wood
joists supporting 5/8" interior plywood with exterior glue subfloor and 3/8" particle board,
1.5 psf. 3 1/2" glass fiber insulation batts, 0.7 pcf, friction fit in joist cavities supported
alternately every 12" by wire rods and rasilient furring channels,

Sound tested with carpet and pad and with insulation stapled to joists.

1 HOUR
FIRE

50 to 54 STC
SOUND

1

Approx. Ceiling
Waight: 2 psf
Fire Test: FM FC-181, 8-31-72
Sound Test: G&H OC-3MT, 10-13-71
IIC & Test: (73C &P)
G&H OC-3MT, 10-13-T1
Floor-Ceiling Detail
1/4" =1"-0"
WALLS AND INTERIOR PARTITIONS, WOOD FRAMED
GA FILE NO. WP 3241 \ | PROPRIETARY+ \ 1 HOUR 50 to 54 STC
GYPSUM WALLBOARD, RESILIENT CHANNELS, MINERAL FIBER FIRE SOUND

INSULATION, WOOD STUDS
Resilient channels 24" o.c. attached at right angles to ONE SIDE of 2 x 4 wood studs 16" or
24" o.c. with 1 1/4" Type S drywall screws. One layer 5/8" proprietary type X gypsum
wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied parallel to channels with 1" Type S drywall screws
12" o.c. End joints backblocked with resilient channels. 3° mineral fiber insulation, 2.0 or 2.3
pef, in stud space.

OPPOSITE SIDE: one layer 5/8" proprietary type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer
base applied at right angles to studs with 1 1/4" Type W drywall screws 12" o.c.

Vertical joints staggered 48" on opposite sides. Sound tested with studs 16° o.c. and open
face of mineral fiber insulation blankets toward resilient channel-side of stud space.
(LOAD-BEARING)

PROPRIETARY GYPSUM BEOARD
American Gypsum Company 5/8" FIREBLOC TYPEC
CertainTeed Gypsum, Inc. 5/8" ProRaocm Type C Gypsum Panels
G-P Gypsum 5/8" ToughRock® Fireguard® C
Lafarge Morth America Inc. 5/8" Firecheck® Type C
National Gypsum Company 5/8" Gold Bond® Brand FIRE-SHIELD Crw
Gypsum Wallboard

Thickness:

Approx. Weight:

Fire Test:

Sound Test:

538

7 psf

Based on UL R3660-7,
11-12-87, UL R2717-61,
B-18-87; UL R7084,
10-24-90;

UL Design U311
Estimated

WHERE INTERIOR WALL RUNS
PARALLEL WITH JOIST. INSTALL
5/8" FIRE RATED WALLS AND
THEN COME BACK AND BUILD

2 INSTALL 2X4 BLOCKING 24" O.C.

1 INT. WALLS USING 3" LONG

SCREWS TO ATTACHTO

INTERSECTION OF NON-
RATED PARTITION
WALLS AND 1 HR FIRE
RATED FLOOR/CEILING
ASSEMBLY w/ 1/2 GYP.
TYP.

BLOCKING

INTERSECTION OF FIRE
PARTITION WALLS AND 1
HR FIRE RATED
FLOOR/CEILING

ASSEMBLY w/ 5/8 GYP.
TYP.

Attachment Wall to Floor/Ceiling Assm.
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Plans should clearly show the proposed header
condition and any structural alterations if the original
basement window opening is widened to accommodate
egress window dimensions. Note the framing must
remain accessible for permit inspection.

Wall of window well
&2 mostbe:n minkmn 6"

Basement
room

6'8" minimum
ceiling height

7

Egress window must have a
clear opening a minimum of
20" wide and 24" high

and with sufficient dimension to result —
in a minimum clear opening of 5.7 sq. ft.*

A window with only minimum width and

minimum height does not meet the
minimum area requirement

than 44" high,
measured from the

‘h:
When a window is used

for emergency egress,
the sill must be no more

" " |

i

.. out from window
I (] [~ andminimum 36" wide
(parallel to window)

A ladder is required if the
top of the window well is
more than 44" from the
bottom.

Measure the maximum
18" from rung to rung
at the same point on
each rung, for example
from top of rung to top
of rung.

*An open area of 5 sq. fl. is
allowed at egress windows
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tContact the manufacturer for more detailed information on proprietary products. is not more than 44" below
—;‘—I_ 2
o Fire Wall Detall 3 Window Box Detail
1/4" = 1 l_O" 1/4" = 1 I_O"
No. Description Date
m AN DY S | N G E R 2 Bedroom 2 and Bath oiizsi2019| | DETAILS
3 Wall Added w/ Door 02/18/2019 Bro b ]
S E Y M Q U Q 4 Updated to City Chk. Sht. | 04/03/2019| | -rolect number
i Date 04/3/2019 A 6
GENERAL CONTRACTING INC. 3932 N Alblna Drawn by Ross Allen
Checked by Scale As indicated

4/25/2019 11:14:32 AM



2| _ 6"

| |
. _ ? o - % N M Main Floor
| I 6‘ _ 9u
/ ’ / S
/ /
/
2X6 FLOOR JOIST )/ ,
AT BOTTOM OF MAIL // K
FLOOR ASSEMBLY , EXISTING
,/ 6x6 BEAM ,/ 2X6 JOIST HANGER
/ // EACH SIDE
/
/
/
/
/
| / NEW 6X6 HEADER
2 2X6 CRIPPLE - L
STUDS ,
//
/
/
ALL DOORS /
PARALLEL TO 7 26" X 6-8" DOOR
FLOOR JOIST /
% / % ’
© © \
N\
AN
N\
AN
N\
N\
N\
N\
N\
N\
N\
N\
AN
N\
AN
AN
A 2 #4 REBAR EACH .
. WAY IN 18X18X8 S
N CONCRETE FOOTING .
CONCRETE N N
SLAB FLOOR v '
S SIMPSON L BRACKET v
N CONNECTING FOOTING N
S TO STUDS EACH SIDE J S |
N\ AN
- ) - . Proposed Basement C;
\ \ \ \ -0"
\ \ \ \
\ \ \ \
1 Door Assemble A L = : - :
1" =1'-0" Q Door Assembly B
1" — Oll
No. Description Date
m ANDY SINGER 2 Bedroom 2and Batn 017252018 | DOOR ELEVATIONS
3 Wall Added w/ Door 02/18/2019 Proect b ]
SE Y M OUR 4 Updated to City Chk. Sht. | 04/03/2019| |- 2Ject nUMoer
. Date 04/3/2019 A 7
GENERAL CONTRACTING INC. 3932 N Alblna Drawn by Ross Allen
Checked by Scale 1" =1"-0"

4/25/2019 11:14:33 AM



EXIT DISTANCES

TO TOP OF STAIR:

62' - 7"
OPTION A:
76'- 3"
OPTION B:
94'- 6"
1 Exit Plan Main Floor @ Exit Plan Proposed Basement
1/8" = 1'-0" 1/8" = 1'-0"

m_ AN DY S I N G E R No. Description Date EXIT MAPS

GENERAL CONTRACTING INC. 3932 N Alblna Drawn by Ross Allen

Proj ber 1
SEYMOUR DZfCt e 04/3/2019 A 8

Checked by Scale 1/8" =1'-0"

4/25/2019 11:14:33 AM



ok D ZO0D ‘
He!_% B) 70"

~ g
CD)) T4.5" /3 I ¢ heebrock ’L*‘/P'
&) AS'

F) 90"

(2\ Stair Section
= 1/4" = 11_0n

Diw 9 -fr&mif\j i wnk 3493%, At poratr
d )J(OOP\‘T\\% Can hO4 be U&“" (,\P LL\’\Y move,
Par-k o-g‘H\L —(r\a,m({\% N H\L shains i Luw(er

-~ o~




	B-21
	B-21  3932 N Albina St
	B-21  3932 N Albina St
	B-21 plans
	B-21 plans2




